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A Profile of U.S. Exporting Companies, 1998 - 1999

For more information, please contact:
Kathleen J. Puzzilla (301) 457-3251

Background

This report, covering exports during 1998 and 1999, is the fifth in a continuing series of reports
profiling U.S. exporters.  The first report, A Profile of United States Exporters: Initial Findings
from the Exporter Data Base, was released by the International Trade Administration in September
1993.  That report was based on Census Bureau data compiled both from the 1987 Economic
Census and from documents filed for export clearances during 1987 and used a different
methodology than the succeeding reports. Reports covering 1992 through 1999 are based on
economic census and survey data on file at the Census Bureau, administrative records from other
government agencies, and documents filed for export clearances.  

Effective with the 1997/1998 report, companies are classified according to the North American
Industry Classification System (NAICS), instead of the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC)
system. There are significant differences in the ways NAICS and SIC classify certain types of
companies.  For example, manufacturers of prepackaged software and books are classified as
manufacturers under SIC and as “Other” types of companies under NAICS. Users are advised to
consider these differences when making year-over-year comparisons of exporters and exporter
characteristics before and after 1997.

The exporter profiles are developed to provide both government and private sector users with
information about the exporting community including employment size, type of company, and major
foreign markets.  In this report these data are presented in Tables 1 through 7, where the export
data are designated as part a for 1999, part b for 1998, and part c for the difference between the
data for these two years.  The 1998 figures in this report are revised from data previously released
in the 1997/1998 exporter profile.  These revisions were based on the ability to match additional
records.

This profile is compiled by the Foreign Trade Division of the U. S. Census Bureau.  The
International Trade Administration is a partial sponsor of the work, providing both financial
assistance and advice on data user needs.
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The tables in this report include detailed breakdowns based upon the number of employees of the
identified exporting companies.  In presenting these results, companies are sometimes classified as
small (less than 100 employees), medium (100 to 499 employees), and large (500 or more
employees).  Table 3 also provides information on exports to related parties, such as parent or
subsidiary firms.  Two parties are considered related if either party owns, directly or indirectly, 10
percent or more of the other party.

All percentages stated in this report, unless otherwise specified, were calculated based solely upon
the 1998 and 1999 export values that could be linked to specific exporters--the “known value.”
For explanations of the methods used in tabulating the information as well as nonsampling errors
and other limitations of the export data in this report, see the Technical Documentation section that
follows Table 7b. Users are advised to consider these limitations when analyzing this information as
they may affect the results. Users should cite the Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce as
the source of the information in this report but not as the source of their analyses.

Copies of the exporter profiles are available by calling (301)457-2242 or at
http://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/www.

General Findings

The identified U.S. exporting community consisted of 215,259 companies that exported $560 billion
in merchandise in 1998 and 231,420 companies that exported $585 billion in merchandise in 1999
(Table 1).  Approximately 97 percent of this value was attributable to the 143,430 companies that
exported merchandise in both years.  Roughly 3 percent was from companies that only exported in
one of the two years.  Overall, total export value increased by 2 percent from $682 billion in 1998
to $696 billion in 1999.

Comparison of 1998 and 1999 Export Values

Roughly 82 percent of the total export value for 1998 and 84 percent for 1999 were linked to
specific companies.  The unidentified portion consisting: 1) 15 percent of value for 1998 and 13
percent of value for 1999, where export records on which the company identifiers were either not
reported or could not be matched to a specific company, and 2) about 3 percent of the total export
value for each year was accounted for by the estimated value of transactions less than $2,501,
exports by U.S. and foreign governments, and revisions.  See Figure 1, on the next page.

http://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/www


3

Figure 1

(Value In millions of dollars)

1999

Export
Value

% of

1999
Value

1998

Export
Value

% of

1998
Value

Total exports 695,797  100.0 682,138  100.0 

Low-value estimates 13,757  2.0 13,790  2.0 

US & foreign governments 4,473  0.6 4,718  0.7 

Revisions 2,977  0.4 1,664  0.2 

Identified exporters (known value) 584,724  84.0 559,641  82.0 

   Exported merchandise in
   both 1998 and 1999

565,778  81.3 547,487  80.3 

   Exported merchandise in
   only 1998 or only 1999

18,946  2.7 12,154  1.8 

Unidentified exports 89,866  12.9 102,325  15.0 

During the process of identifying individual companies, it was not possible to investigate every
unmatched case.  Priority was given to identifying unmatched companies having high values of
trade.  As a result, the information on small exporters is most likely understated.  Therefore, users
should not assume that these unidentified exporters reflected the same distribution of company types
and sizes as the identified (known) exporters.  Comparisons between the number of companies
exporting in given categories might be somewhat misleading due to differences in the percent of
value we were able to match to specific companies.

Who Exports?

During 1999, only 14 percent (33,281) of all identified exporters were multiple location companies,
but these companies accounted for 80 percent of the known export value (Table 1a).  In contrast,
198,139 single location companies, making up 86 percent of the exporting companies, contributed
20 percent of the known export value.  Trade with related parties accounted for 40 percent of the
known export value by multiple location companies compared to 16 percent by single location
companies (Table 3a). 
        
Table 1a also shows that manufacturers represented the largest portion of the 1999 known value at
almost 70 percent.  “Other companies” and wholesalers each accounted for roughly 14 percent, and
unclassified exporters for the remaining 2 percent.  The “other companies” category included freight
forwarders and other transportation and warehousing firms, which often act as agents for the true
exporter; business services, engineering and management services; oil and gas extraction companies;
coal mining companies; communication services; and others.  The distribution mix of exporting
companies by type was about the same in 1998 (Table 1b).
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Large Exporting Firms 

Large exporting companies (those employing 500 or more workers) were responsible for 71 percent
of the known export value although they represented less than 4 percent of all identified exporters
(Table 1a).  On the other hand, large wholesalers accounted for just 1 percent of the wholesalers
who export, and 38 percent of the value of exports by wholesalers.  Large exporters in the “other”
category represented 4 percent of the companies and 39 percent of the value in the “other”
category.  Roughly 42 percent of the value of large manufacturers’ exports was to related parties
(Table 3a).

Among the company types, over 45 percent of the known export value of the manufacturing sector
was accounted for by the top 50 manufacturers.  For “other companies” and wholesalers--the top 50
firms accounted for about 35 percent each of their respective sectors’ total exports (Table 2a). 

Small- and Medium-Sized Exporters

Although exports were dominated by a few large companies, most exporting companies were small-
or medium-sized exporters (those employing fewer than 500 workers).  The following findings were
extracted from Table 1a:

• Almost 97 percent or 223,681 exporters were small- or medium-sized companies; they
accounted for about 29 percent of the known export value. 

• Nearly 95 percent of manufacturing exporters were small- or medium-sized companies; they
contributed 14 percent of the sector's $407 billion in exports.

• 99 percent of wholesalers were small- or medium-sized companies; they attained almost 62
percent of the sector’s $82 billion in exports.  

• 96 percent of “other companies” were small- or medium-sized companies; they represented
over 60 percent of the sector’s $85 billion in exports.

Where are the Major Export Markets?

Most exporting companies (63 percent) traded with only one foreign country.  A small percentage
of companies, less than 0.5 percent, shipped to 50 or more countries; these companies accounted for
half of the known export value (Table 4a).

About 88 percent of all companies exported to at least one of the top 25 U.S. trading partners in
1999 (Table 5a).  The greatest number of companies (101,957) shipped to Canada, followed by
Mexico (40,357), the United Kingdom (36,297), Japan (28,066), and Germany (24,698).  Mexico
was also ranked second to Canada ($167 billion) in total export value at $87 billion.
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Exports by State

The Census Bureau releases data on exports by state on two bases: the state of the exporter location
(EL) and the state of the origin of movement (OM).  The EL series is based on the ZIP code from
the address of the exporter of record on the export document.  The OM series is based on where
the goods began their movement to the port of exit as reported on the export document.  Neither of
these series is based on the actual production origin of the goods.  Be sure to read the Definitions of
Terms in the Technical Documentation for important information on the limitations of both series.

Tables 6 and 7 show the number of companies exporting from each state during 1998 and 1999
based upon each state definition.  Please note that the same company can be shown as exporting
from multiple states.  The last three columns in Tables 6a and 7a show year-to-year percent changes
in the value and number of identified exporters.

Comparison of 1998 and 1999 Results

The relative proportions of exports accounted for by manufacturers, wholesalers, and “other
companies” based upon both number of exporters and value of exports remained consistent from
1998 to 1999.  Below are a number of noteworthy year-to-year changes (Tables 1c and 5c):

• Almost 97 percent of the increase in the number of exporting companies from 1998 to 1999
was accounted for by single location companies.

• The number of small- and medium-sized companies increased by nearly 8 percent from
207,851 in 1998 to 223,681 in 1999, while the number of large companies increased by
about 4 percent from 7,408 to 7,739.

• The number of “other companies” increased by 14 percent from 74,118 in 1998 to 84,578
in 1999.

• Among the top 25 U.S. trading partners, Republic of Korea (25 percent), Mexico (23
percent), and China (13 percent) showed the largest increase in the number of exporting
companies.  Brazil (-7 percent), Venezuela (-3 percent), and Saudi Arabia (-2 percent)
showed the largest decline from 1998.



 
Table 1a

1999 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                        Cum. % of            % of   Cum. % of Cum. % of

           % of   Cum. % of  Company Number Number Number  Company 
Company Type and   Known    Known    Known    Type   of of of   Type   
Employment Size Value (1) Value   Value    Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

All identified companies 584,724 100.0 100.0 100.0 231,420 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 35,592 6.1 6.1 6.1 66,764 28.8 28.8 28.8
      1 to 19 employees 38,479 6.6 12.7 12.7 92,474 40.0 68.8 68.8
      20 to 49 employees 21,613 3.7 16.4 16.4 30,022 13.0 81.8 81.8
      50 to 99 employees 21,109 3.6 20.0 20.0 16,317 7.1 88.8 88.8
      100 to 249 employees 27,554 4.7 24.7 24.7 12,904 5.6 94.4 94.4
      250 to 499 employees 24,195 4.1 28.8 28.8 5,200 2.2 96.7 96.7
      500 or more employees 416,183 71.2 100.0 100.0 7,739 3.3 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 407,214 69.6 69.6 100.0 65,795 28.4 28.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 11,323 1.9 1.9 2.8 10,851 4.7 4.7 16.5
      1 to 19 employees 3,879 0.7 2.6 3.7 18,953 8.2 12.9 45.3
      20 to 49 employees 6,146 1.1 3.7 5.2 13,486 5.8 18.7 65.8
      50 to 99 employees 6,595 1.1 4.8 6.9 8,799 3.8 22.5 79.2
      100 to 249 employees 14,039 2.4 7.2 10.3 7,322 3.2 25.7 90.3
      250 to 499 employees 15,515 2.7 9.8 14.1 2,875 1.2 26.9 94.7
      500 or more employees 349,718 59.8 69.6 100.0 3,509 1.5 28.4 100.0

   Wholesalers 82,188 14.1 14.1 100.0 68,100 29.4 29.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 6,787 1.2 1.2 8.3 14,988 6.5 6.5 22.0
      1 to 19 employees 19,457 3.3 4.5 31.9 37,815 16.3 22.8 77.5
      20 to 49 employees 7,431 1.3 5.8 41.0 8,289 3.6 26.4 89.7
      50 to 99 employees 6,173 1.1 6.8 48.5 3,425 1.5 27.9 94.7
      100 to 249 employees 7,744 1.3 8.1 57.9 2,163 0.9 28.8 97.9
      250 to 499 employees 3,165 0.5 8.7 61.8 719 0.3 29.1 99.0
      500 or more employees 31,432 5.4 14.1 100.0 701 0.3 29.4 100.0

   Other companies (4) 84,966 14.5 14.5 100.0 84,578 36.5 36.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 12,963 2.2 2.2 15.3 32,300 14.0 14.0 38.2
      1 to 19 employees 13,753 2.4 4.6 31.4 34,157 14.8 28.7 78.6
      20 to 49 employees 7,132 1.2 5.8 39.8 6,902 3.0 31.7 86.7
      50 to 99 employees 7,392 1.3 7.1 48.5 3,400 1.5 33.2 90.8
      100 to 249 employees 4,984 0.9 7.9 54.4 2,954 1.3 34.4 94.2
      250 to 499 employees 5,295 0.9 8.8 60.6 1,501 0.6 35.1 96.0
      500 or more employees 33,446 5.7 14.5 100.0 3,364 1.5 36.5 100.0

   Unclassified companies 10,356 1.8 1.8 100.0 12,947 5.6 5.6 100.0

Multiple location companies 468,788 80.2 80.2 100.0 33,281 14.4 14.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 6,587 1.1 1.1 1.4 3,343 1.4 1.4 10.0
      1 to 19 employees 3,480 0.6 1.7 2.1 3,341 1.4 2.9 20.1
      20 to 49 employees 6,064 1.0 2.8 3.4 4,740 2.0 4.9 34.3
      50 to 99 employees 8,086 1.4 4.1 5.2 4,701 2.0 7.0 48.5
      100 to 249 employees 16,047 2.7 6.9 8.6 6,284 2.7 9.7 67.3
      250 to 499 employees 18,578 3.2 10.1 12.6 3,830 1.7 11.3 78.8
      500 or more employees 409,946 70.1 80.2 100.0 7,042 3.0 14.4 100.0

   Manufacturers 370,382 63.3 63.3 100.0 12,155 5.3 5.3 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 4,175 0.7 0.7 1.1 1,155 0.5 0.5 9.5
      1 to 19 employees 530 0.1 0.8 1.3 328 0.1 0.6 12.2
      20 to 49 employees 1,349 0.2 1.0 1.6 845 0.4 1.0 19.2
      50 to 99 employees 1,730 0.3 1.3 2.1 1,622 0.7 1.7 32.5
      100 to 249 employees 6,471 1.1 2.4 3.8 2,890 1.2 3.0 56.3
      250 to 499 employees 11,341 1.9 4.4 6.9 2,044 0.9 3.8 73.1
      500 or more employees 344,786 59.0 63.3 100.0 3,271 1.4 5.3 100.0

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1a
1999 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                        Cum. % of            % of   Cum. % of Cum. % of

           % of   Cum. % of  Company Number Number Number  Company 
Company Type and   Known    Known    Known    Type   of of of   Type   
Employment Size Value (1) Value   Value    Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 45,495 7.8 7.8 100.0 6,803 2.9 2.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 505 0.1 0.1 1.1 590 0.3 0.3 8.7
      1 to 19 employees 1,106 0.2 0.3 3.5 919 0.4 0.7 22.2
      20 to 49 employees 1,778 0.3 0.6 7.4 1,425 0.6 1.3 43.1
      50 to 99 employees 3,322 0.6 1.1 14.8 1,275 0.6 1.8 61.9
      100 to 249 employees 5,506 0.9 2.1 26.9 1,346 0.6 2.4 81.7
      250 to 499 employees 2,343 0.4 2.5 32.0 583 0.3 2.7 90.2
      500 or more employees 30,934 5.3 7.8 100.0 665 0.3 2.9 100.0

   Other companies (4) 46,872 8.0 8.0 100.0 10,188 4.4 4.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 1,245 0.2 0.2 2.7 1,197 0.5 0.5 11.7
      1 to 19 employees 644 0.1 0.3 4.0 1,065 0.5 1.0 22.2
      20 to 49 employees 2,042 0.3 0.7 8.4 1,149 0.5 1.5 33.5
      50 to 99 employees 2,305 0.4 1.1 13.3 1,122 0.5 2.0 44.5
      100 to 249 employees 3,320 0.6 1.6 20.4 1,598 0.7 2.6 60.2
      250 to 499 employees 4,675 0.8 2.4 30.4 1,104 0.5 3.1 71.0
      500 or more employees 32,641 5.6 8.0 100.0 2,953 1.3 4.4 100.0

   Unclassified companies 6,039 1.0 1.0 100.0 4,135 1.8 1.8 100.0

Single location companies 115,936 19.8 19.8 100.0 198,139 85.6 85.6 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 29,005 5.0 5.0 25.0 63,421 27.4 27.4 32.0
      1 to 19 employees 34,999 6.0 10.9 55.2 89,133 38.5 65.9 77.0
      20 to 49 employees 15,548 2.7 13.6 68.6 25,282 10.9 76.8 89.8
      50 to 99 employees 13,023 2.2 15.8 79.9 11,616 5.0 81.9 95.6
      100 to 249 employees 11,507 2.0 17.8 89.8 6,620 2.9 84.7 99.0
      250 to 499 employees 5,617 1.0 18.8 94.6 1,370 0.6 85.3 99.6
      500 or more employees 6,237 1.1 19.8 100.0 697 0.3 85.6 100.0

   Manufacturers 36,832 6.3 6.3 100.0 53,640 23.2 23.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 7,148 1.2 1.2 19.4 9,696 4.2 4.2 18.1
      1 to 19 employees 3,349 0.6 1.8 28.5 18,625 8.0 12.2 52.8
      20 to 49 employees 4,797 0.8 2.6 41.5 12,641 5.5 17.7 76.4
      50 to 99 employees 4,865 0.8 3.4 54.7 7,177 3.1 20.8 89.7
      100 to 249 employees 7,568 1.3 4.7 75.3 4,432 1.9 22.7 98.0
      250 to 499 employees 4,174 0.7 5.5 86.6 831 0.4 23.1 99.6
      500 or more employees 4,932 0.8 6.3 100.0 238 0.1 23.2 100.0

   Wholesalers 36,694 6.3 6.3 100.0 61,297 26.5 26.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 6,281 1.1 1.1 17.1 14,398 6.2 6.2 23.5
      1 to 19 employees 18,351 3.1 4.2 67.1 36,896 15.9 22.2 83.7
      20 to 49 employees 5,653 1.0 5.2 82.5 6,864 3.0 25.1 94.9
      50 to 99 employees 2,851 0.5 5.7 90.3 2,150 0.9 26.1 98.4
      100 to 249 employees 2,238 0.4 6.0 96.4 817 0.4 26.4 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 822 0.1 6.2 98.6 136 0.1 26.5 99.9
      500 or more employees 498 0.1 6.3 100.0 36 0.0 26.5 100.0

   Other companies (4) 38,093 6.5 6.5 100.0 74,390 32.1 32.1 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 11,718 2.0 2.0 30.8 31,103 13.4 13.4 41.8
      1 to 19 employees 13,108 2.2 4.2 65.2 33,092 14.3 27.7 86.3
      20 to 49 employees 5,090 0.9 5.1 78.5 5,753 2.5 30.2 94.0
      50 to 99 employees 5,088 0.9 6.0 91.9 2,278 1.0 31.2 97.1
      100 to 249 employees 1,664 0.3 6.3 96.3 1,356 0.6 31.8 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 620 0.1 6.4 97.9 397 0.2 32.0 99.4
      500 or more employees 806 0.1 6.5 100.0 411 0.2 32.1 100.0

   Unclassified companies 4,317 0.7 0.7 100.0 8,812 3.8 3.8 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector's totals, e.g. wholesalers with less than 50 employees account for 41.0 percent

of the total wholesalers known value and 89.7 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.

(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll during  

specified period(s) in 1999.

(4) Includes freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business services, engineering and management  services, gas and oil extraction 

companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Table 1b

1998 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                        Cum. % of            % of   Cum. % of Cum. % of

           % of   Cum. % of  Company Number Number Number  Company 
Company Type and   Known    Known    Known    Type   of of of   Type   
Employment Size Value (1) Value   Value    Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

All identified companies 559,641 100.0 100.0 100.0 215,259 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 33,064 5.9 5.9 5.9 53,744 25.0 25.0 25.0
      1 to 19 employees 39,156 7.0 12.9 12.9 89,741 41.7 66.7 66.7
      20 to 49 employees 23,539 4.2 17.1 17.1 29,570 13.7 80.4 80.4
      50 to 99 employees 18,508 3.3 20.4 20.4 16,320 7.6 88.0 88.0
      100 to 249 employees 27,387 4.9 25.3 25.3 13,300 6.2 94.2 94.2
      250 to 499 employees 22,931 4.1 29.4 29.4 5,176 2.4 96.6 96.6
      500 or more employees 395,057 70.6 100.0 100.0 7,408 3.4 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 379,417 67.8 67.8 100.0 64,001 29.7 29.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 11,632 2.1 2.1 3.1 8,981 4.2 4.2 14.0
      1 to 19 employees 3,608 0.6 2.7 4.0 18,349 8.5 12.7 42.7
      20 to 49 employees 5,048 0.9 3.6 5.3 13,421 6.2 18.9 63.7
      50 to 99 employees 6,361 1.1 4.8 7.0 9,033 4.2 23.1 77.8
      100 to 249 employees 14,366 2.6 7.3 10.8 7,726 3.6 26.7 89.9
      250 to 499 employees 13,330 2.4 9.7 14.3 2,942 1.4 28.1 94.5
      500 or more employees 325,071 58.1 67.8 100.0 3,549 1.6 29.7 100.0

   Wholesalers 82,704 14.8 14.8 100.0 65,381 30.4 30.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 6,460 1.2 1.2 7.8 12,370 5.7 5.7 18.9
      1 to 19 employees 19,636 3.5 4.7 31.6 37,720 17.5 23.3 76.6
      20 to 49 employees 7,657 1.4 6.0 40.8 8,295 3.9 27.1 89.3
      50 to 99 employees 6,869 1.2 7.3 49.1 3,392 1.6 28.7 94.5
      100 to 249 employees 7,418 1.3 8.6 58.1 2,222 1.0 29.7 97.9
      250 to 499 employees 4,268 0.8 9.3 63.2 729 0.3 30.1 99.0
      500 or more employees 30,396 5.4 14.8 100.0 653 0.3 30.4 100.0

   Other companies (4) 86,656 15.5 15.5 100.0 74,118 34.4 34.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 10,944 2.0 2.0 12.6 24,948 11.6 11.6 33.7
      1 to 19 employees 14,595 2.6 4.6 29.5 32,206 15.0 26.6 77.1
      20 to 49 employees 9,837 1.8 6.3 40.8 6,480 3.0 29.6 85.9
      50 to 99 employees 4,550 0.8 7.1 46.1 3,137 1.5 31.0 90.1
      100 to 249 employees 4,602 0.8 8.0 51.4 2,872 1.3 32.4 94.0
      250 to 499 employees 5,030 0.9 8.9 57.2 1,423 0.7 33.0 95.9
      500 or more employees 37,098 6.6 15.5 100.0 3,052 1.4 34.4 100.0

   Unclassified companies 10,864 1.9 1.9 100.0 11,759 5.5 5.5 100.0

Multiple location companies 451,352 80.7 80.7 100.0 32,717 15.2 15.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 10,397 1.9 1.9 2.3 2,840 1.3 1.3 8.7
      1 to 19 employees 3,335 0.6 2.5 3.0 3,189 1.5 2.8 18.4
      20 to 49 employees 6,380 1.1 3.6 4.5 4,930 2.3 5.1 33.5
      50 to 99 employees 7,256 1.3 4.9 6.1 4,783 2.2 7.3 48.1
      100 to 249 employees 15,811 2.8 7.7 9.6 6,406 3.0 10.3 67.7
      250 to 499 employees 18,141 3.2 11.0 13.6 3,768 1.8 12.0 79.2
      500 or more employees 390,032 69.7 80.7 100.0 6,801 3.2 15.2 100.0

   Manufacturers 345,345 61.7 61.7 100.0 12,368 5.7 5.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 5,615 1.0 1.0 1.6 1,162 0.5 0.5 9.4
      1 to 19 employees 443 0.1 1.1 1.8 298 0.1 0.7 11.8
      20 to 49 employees 705 0.1 1.2 2.0 887 0.4 1.1 19.0
      50 to 99 employees 1,415 0.3 1.5 2.4 1,623 0.8 1.8 32.1
      100 to 249 employees 6,405 1.1 2.6 4.2 3,022 1.4 3.2 56.5
      250 to 499 employees 9,810 1.8 4.4 7.1 2,052 1.0 4.2 73.1
      500 or more employees 320,952 57.3 61.7 100.0 3,324 1.5 5.7 100.0

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1b
1998 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                        Cum. % of            % of   Cum. % of Cum. % of

           % of   Cum. % of  Company Number Number Number  Company 
Company Type and   Known    Known    Known    Type   of of of   Type   
Employment Size Value (1) Value   Value    Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 46,838 8.4 8.4 100.0 6,978 3.2 3.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 1,225 0.2 0.2 2.6 498 0.2 0.2 7.1
      1 to 19 employees 1,083 0.2 0.4 4.9 992 0.5 0.7 21.4
      20 to 49 employees 1,874 0.3 0.7 8.9 1,521 0.7 1.4 43.1
      50 to 99 employees 3,530 0.6 1.4 16.5 1,350 0.6 2.0 62.5
      100 to 249 employees 5,486 1.0 2.4 28.2 1,394 0.6 2.7 82.5
      250 to 499 employees 3,522 0.6 3.0 35.7 598 0.3 3.0 91.0
      500 or more employees 30,118 5.4 8.4 100.0 625 0.3 3.2 100.0

   Other companies (4) 51,859 9.3 9.3 100.0 9,397 4.4 4.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 2,843 0.5 0.5 5.5 935 0.4 0.4 9.9
      1 to 19 employees 633 0.1 0.6 6.7 951 0.4 0.9 20.1
      20 to 49 employees 2,874 0.5 1.1 12.2 1,171 0.5 1.4 32.5
      50 to 99 employees 1,584 0.3 1.4 15.3 1,069 0.5 1.9 43.9
      100 to 249 employees 2,945 0.5 1.9 21.0 1,524 0.7 2.6 60.1
      250 to 499 employees 4,507 0.8 2.7 29.7 1,041 0.5 3.1 71.2
      500 or more employees 36,473 6.5 9.3 100.0 2,706 1.3 4.4 100.0

   Unclassified companies 7,309 1.3 1.3 100.0 3,974 1.8 1.8 100.0

Single location companies 108,290 19.3 19.3 100.0 182,542 84.8 84.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 22,667 4.1 4.1 20.9 50,904 23.6 23.6 27.9
      1 to 19 employees 35,821 6.4 10.5 54.0 86,552 40.2 63.9 75.3
      20 to 49 employees 17,159 3.1 13.5 69.9 24,640 11.4 75.3 88.8
      50 to 99 employees 11,252 2.0 15.5 80.2 11,537 5.4 80.7 95.1
      100 to 249 employees 11,576 2.1 17.6 90.9 6,894 3.2 83.9 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 4,790 0.9 18.5 95.4 1,408 0.7 84.5 99.7
      500 or more employees 5,024 0.9 19.3 100.0 607 0.3 84.8 100.0

   Manufacturers 34,072 6.1 6.1 100.0 51,633 24.0 24.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 6,017 1.1 1.1 17.7 7,819 3.6 3.6 15.1
      1 to 19 employees 3,165 0.6 1.6 26.9 18,051 8.4 12.0 50.1
      20 to 49 employees 4,343 0.8 2.4 39.7 12,534 5.8 17.8 74.4
      50 to 99 employees 4,946 0.9 3.3 54.2 7,410 3.4 21.3 88.7
      100 to 249 employees 7,961 1.4 4.7 77.6 4,704 2.2 23.5 97.8
      250 to 499 employees 3,520 0.6 5.4 87.9 890 0.4 23.9 99.6
      500 or more employees 4,119 0.7 6.1 100.0 225 0.1 24.0 100.0

   Wholesalers 35,866 6.4 6.4 100.0 58,403 27.1 27.1 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 5,236 0.9 0.9 14.6 11,872 5.5 5.5 20.3
      1 to 19 employees 18,553 3.3 4.3 66.3 36,728 17.1 22.6 83.2
      20 to 49 employees 5,782 1.0 5.3 82.4 6,774 3.1 25.7 94.8
      50 to 99 employees 3,339 0.6 5.9 91.8 2,042 0.9 26.7 98.3
      100 to 249 employees 1,932 0.3 6.2 97.1 828 0.4 27.1 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 747 0.1 6.4 99.2 131 0.1 27.1 100.0
      500 or more employees 277 0.0 6.4 100.0 28 0.0 27.1 100.0

   Other companies (4) 34,797 6.2 6.2 100.0 64,721 30.1 30.1 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 8,101 1.4 1.4 23.3 24,013 11.2 11.2 37.1
      1 to 19 employees 13,962 2.5 3.9 63.4 31,255 14.5 25.7 85.4
      20 to 49 employees 6,963 1.2 5.2 83.4 5,309 2.5 28.1 93.6
      50 to 99 employees 2,965 0.5 5.7 91.9 2,068 1.0 29.1 96.8
      100 to 249 employees 1,658 0.3 6.0 96.7 1,348 0.6 29.7 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 523 0.1 6.1 98.2 382 0.2 29.9 99.5
      500 or more employees 625 0.1 6.2 100.0 346 0.2 30.1 100.0

   Unclassified companies 3,555 0.6 0.6 100.0 7,785 3.6 3.6 100.0
(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector's totals, e.g. wholesalers with less than 50 employees account for 40.8 
 percent of the total wholesalers known value and 89.3 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.
(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll during 
 specified period(s) in 1998.
(4) Includes freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction 
 companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Table 1c
Percent Change Between the 1998 and 1999 Results

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling errors
and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                                   

                             Known Value (1)                     Number of Exporters              
Company Type and
Employment Size 1998 1999   Net Diff. % Change 1998 1999   Net Diff. % Change

All identified companies 559,641 584,724 25,083 4.5 215,259 231,420 16,161 7.5
      no. employees unknown (2) 33,064 35,592 2,528 7.6 53,744 66,764 13,020 24.2
      1 to 19 employees 39,156 38,479 -677 -1.7 89,741 92,474 2,733 3.0
      20 to 49 employees 23,539 21,613 -1,927 -8.2 29,570 30,022 452 1.5
      50 to 99 employees 18,508 21,109 2,601 14.1 16,320 16,317 -3 0.0
      100 to 249 employees 27,387 27,554 167 0.6 13,300 12,904 -396 -3.0
      250 to 499 employees 22,931 24,195 1,265 5.5 5,176 5,200 24 0.5
      500 or more employees 395,057 416,183 21,126 5.3 7,408 7,739 331 4.5

   Manufacturers 379,417 407,214 27,797 7.3 64,001 65,795 1,794 2.8
      no. employees unknown (2) 11,632 11,323 -309 -2.7 8,981 10,851 1,870 20.8
      1 to 19 employees 3,608 3,879 271 7.5 18,349 18,953 604 3.3
      20 to 49 employees 5,048 6,146 1,098 21.7 13,421 13,486 65 0.5
      50 to 99 employees 6,361 6,595 233 3.7 9,033 8,799 -234 -2.6
      100 to 249 employees 14,366 14,039 -327 -2.3 7,726 7,322 -404 -5.2
      250 to 499 employees 13,330 15,515 2,185 16.4 2,942 2,875 -67 -2.3
      500 or more employees 325,071 349,718 24,647 7.6 3,549 3,509 -40 -1.1

   Wholesalers 82,704 82,188 -515 -0.6 65,381 68,100 2,719 4.2
      no. employees unknown (2) 6,460 6,787 326 5.1 12,370 14,988 2,618 21.2
      1 to 19 employees 19,636 19,457 -179 -0.9 37,720 37,815 95 0.3
      20 to 49 employees 7,657 7,431 -226 -2.9 8,295 8,289 -6 -0.1
      50 to 99 employees 6,869 6,173 -696 -10.1 3,392 3,425 33 1.0
      100 to 249 employees 7,418 7,744 326 4.4 2,222 2,163 -59 -2.7
      250 to 499 employees 4,268 3,165 -1,103 -25.8 729 719 -10 -1.4
      500 or more employees 30,396 31,432 1,036 3.4 653 701 48 7.4

   Other companies (3) 86,656 84,966 -1,691 -2.0 74,118 84,578 10,460 14.1
      no. employees unknown (2) 10,944 12,963 2,019 18.4 24,948 32,300 7,352 29.5
      1 to 19 employees 14,595 13,753 -842 -5.8 32,206 34,157 1,951 6.1
      20 to 49 employees 9,837 7,132 -2,705 -27.5 6,480 6,902 422 6.5
      50 to 99 employees 4,550 7,392 2,843 62.5 3,137 3,400 263 8.4
      100 to 249 employees 4,602 4,984 382 8.3 2,872 2,954 82 2.9
      250 to 499 employees 5,030 5,295 265 5.3 1,423 1,501 78 5.5
      500 or more employees 37,098 33,446 -3,652 -9.8 3,052 3,364 312 10.2

   Unclassified companies 10,864 10,356 -508 -4.7 11,759 12,947 1,188 10.1

Multiple location companies 451,352 468,788 17,437 3.9 32,717 33,281 564 1.7
      no. employees unknown (2) 10,397 6,587 -3,810 -36.6 2,840 3,343 503 17.7
      1 to 19 employees 3,335 3,480 145 4.3 3,189 3,341 152 4.8
      20 to 49 employees 6,380 6,064 -316 -4.9 4,930 4,740 -190 -3.9
      50 to 99 employees 7,256 8,086 830 11.4 4,783 4,701 -82 -1.7
      100 to 249 employees 15,811 16,047 236 1.5 6,406 6,284 -122 -1.9
      250 to 499 employees 18,141 18,578 438 2.4 3,768 3,830 62 1.6
      500 or more employees 390,032 409,946 19,914 5.1 6,801 7,042 241 3.5

   Manufacturers 345,345 370,382 25,037 7.2 12,368 12,155 -213 -1.7
      no. employees unknown (2) 5,615 4,175 -1,441 -25.7 1,162 1,155 -7 -0.6
      1 to 19 employees 443 530 87 19.6 298 328 30 10.1
      20 to 49 employees 705 1,349 644 91.4 887 845 -42 -4.7
      50 to 99 employees 1,415 1,730 315 22.3 1,623 1,622 -1 -0.1
      100 to 249 employees 6,405 6,471 66 1.0 3,022 2,890 -132 -4.4
      250 to 499 employees 9,810 11,341 1,531 15.6 2,052 2,044 -8 -0.4
      500 or more employees 320,952 344,786 23,834 7.4 3,324 3,271 -53 -1.6

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1c
Percent Change Between the 1998 and 1999 Results - Continued

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling errors
and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.
                                                                   

                             Known Value (1)                     Number of Exporters              
Company Type and
Employment Size 1998 1999   Net Diff. % Change 1998 1999 Net Diff. % Change

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 46,838 45,495 -1,343 -2.9 6,978 6,803 -175 -2.5
      no. employees unknown (2) 1,225 505 -720 -58.8 498 590 92 18.5
      1 to 19 employees 1,083 1,106 23 2.2 992 919 -73 -7.4
      20 to 49 employees 1,874 1,778 -96 -5.1 1,521 1,425 -96 -6.3
      50 to 99 employees 3,530 3,322 -207 -5.9 1,350 1,275 -75 -5.6
      100 to 249 employees 5,486 5,506 20 0.4 1,394 1,346 -48 -3.4
      250 to 499 employees 3,522 2,343 -1,179 -33.5 598 583 -15 -2.5
      500 or more employees 30,118 30,934 816 2.7 625 665 40 6.4

   Other companies (3) 51,859 46,872 -4,987 -9.6 9,397 10,188 791 8.4
      no. employees unknown (2) 2,843 1,245 -1,598 -56.2 935 1,197 262 28.0
      1 to 19 employees 633 644 11 1.8 951 1,065 114 12.0
      20 to 49 employees 2,874 2,042 -831 -28.9 1,171 1,149 -22 -1.9
      50 to 99 employees 1,584 2,305 721 45.5 1,069 1,122 53 5.0
      100 to 249 employees 2,945 3,320 375 12.7 1,524 1,598 74 4.9
      250 to 499 employees 4,507 4,675 168 3.7 1,041 1,104 63 6.1
      500 or more employees 36,473 32,641 -3,833 -10.5 2,706 2,953 247 9.1

   Unclassified companies 7,309 6,039 -1,270 -17.4 3,974 4,135 161 4.1

Single location companies 108,290 115,936 7,646 7.1 182,542 198,139 15,597 8.5
      no. employees unknown (2) 22,667 29,005 6,337 28.0 50,904 63,421 12,517 24.6
      1 to 19 employees 35,821 34,999 -821 -2.3 86,552 89,133 2,581 3.0
      20 to 49 employees 17,159 15,548 -1,611 -9.4 24,640 25,282 642 2.6
      50 to 99 employees 11,252 13,023 1,771 15.7 11,537 11,616 79 0.7
      100 to 249 employees 11,576 11,507 -69 -0.6 6,894 6,620 -274 -4.0
      250 to 499 employees 4,790 5,617 827 17.3 1,408 1,370 -38 -2.7
      500 or more employees 5,024 6,237 1,212 24.1 607 697 90 14.8

   Manufacturers 34,072 36,832 2,761 8.1 51,633 53,640 2,007 3.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 6,017 7,148 1,131 18.8 7,819 9,696 1,877 24.0
      1 to 19 employees 3,165 3,349 184 5.8 18,051 18,625 574 3.2
      20 to 49 employees 4,343 4,797 453 10.4 12,534 12,641 107 0.9
      50 to 99 employees 4,946 4,865 -81 -1.6 7,410 7,177 -233 -3.1
      100 to 249 employees 7,961 7,568 -393 -4.9 4,704 4,432 -272 -5.8
      250 to 499 employees 3,520 4,174 654 18.6 890 831 -59 -6.6
      500 or more employees 4,119 4,932 813 19.7 225 238 13 5.8

   Wholesalers 35,866 36,694 828 2.3 58,403 61,297 2,894 5.0
      no. employees unknown (2) 5,236 6,281 1,046 20.0 11,872 14,398 2,526 21.3
      1 to 19 employees 18,553 18,351 -202 -1.1 36,728 36,896 168 0.5
      20 to 49 employees 5,782 5,653 -129 -2.2 6,774 6,864 90 1.3
      50 to 99 employees 3,339 2,851 -489 -14.6 2,042 2,150 108 5.3
      100 to 249 employees 1,932 2,238 307 15.9 828 817 -11 -1.3
      250 to 499 employees 747 822 75 10.1 131 136 5 3.8
      500 or more employees 277 498 220 79.4 28 36 8 28.6

   Other companies (3) 34,797 38,093 3,296 9.5 64,721 74,390 9,669 14.9
      no. employees unknown (2) 8,101 11,718 3,616 44.6 24,013 31,103 7,090 29.5
      1 to 19 employees 13,962 13,108 -853 -6.1 31,255 33,092 1,837 5.9
      20 to 49 employees 6,963 5,090 -1,874 -26.9 5,309 5,753 444 8.4
      50 to 99 employees 2,965 5,088 2,122 71.6 2,068 2,278 210 10.2
      100 to 249 employees 1,658 1,664 7 0.4 1,348 1,356 8 0.6
      250 to 499 employees 523 620 97 18.6 382 397 15 3.9
      500 or more employees 625 806 181 28.9 346 411 65 18.8

   Unclassified companies 3,555 4,317 762 21.4 7,785 8,812 1,027 13.2
(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll during specified 

period(s) in 1998 or 1999.

(3) Includes freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, 

coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Table 2a
Top Companies' Share of the 1999 Export Market

by Company Type
Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on
nonsampling errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.  
                                                             % of    
                           Number          % of      Company    % Change 1998-1999
 of   Known  Known        Type    Number of        Known
Company Type               Exporters Value (1) Value     Value (2)     Exporters        Value
     
All identified companies 231,420 584,724 100.0 100.0 7.5 4.5
   Top 4 companies 4 67,745 11.6 11.6 - 0.7
   Top 8 companies 8 97,705 16.7 16.7 - 1.6
   Top 20 companies 20 142,888 24.4 24.4 - 2.9
   Top 50 companies 50 195,632 33.5 33.5 - 4.7
   Top 100 companies 100 244,849 41.9 41.9 - 5.9
   Top 250 companies 250 313,651 53.6 53.6 - 5.6
   Top 500 companies 500 364,811 62.4 62.4 - 4.9
   Top 1000 companies 1,000 413,661 70.7 70.7 - 4.9
   Top 2000 companies 2,000 457,406 78.2 78.2 - 4.8

                       
Manufacturers 65,795 407,214 69.6 100.0 2.8 7.3
   Top 4 companies 4 67,745 11.6 16.6 - 1.1
   Top 8 companies 8 96,522 16.5 23.7 - 1.9
   Top 20 companies 20 137,120 23.5 33.7 - 5.3
   Top 50 companies 50 184,790 31.6 45.4 - 7.8
   Top 100 companies 100 225,640 38.6 55.4 - 9.0
   Top 250 companies 250 277,864 47.5 68.2 - 8.9
   Top 500 companies 500 311,752 53.3 76.6 - 8.5
   Top 1000 companies 1,000 340,650 58.3 83.7 - 8.2
   Top 2000 companies 2,000 364,432 62.3 89.5 - 8.0

                       
